The type of Survey research design adopted was cross sectional survey. The 

population of this study consisted of market officials from eighteen (18) livestock markets 

spread across sixteen (16) Local Government Areas in Katsina State amounting to five 

hundred and thirty-nine (539) respondents. The population of market officials in the livestock 

markets studied in Katsina State was divided into three (3) locations representing the 

senatorial zones in the state: Daura, Funtua, and Katsina zone. The researcher opted for a 

proportionate sampling method, selecting 30% of the livestock markets using a simple 

random sampling technique from each senatorial zone, A total of five (5) livestock markets, 

constituting of all the one hundred and ninety-eight (198) market officials, were selected as 

the sample for this study, as shown in Table 1. A questionnaire was used as the research 

instrument for data collection in this study.  The data collected for the study was analyzed 

using descriptive statistics with a benchmark of 0.50.